Marek Melko, nar.: 25.04.1962, Horna Micina 74, 974 01 Horna Mifina, Slovensko

Vag. organizacia
Administrativna kancelaria ustredia WAKO
Via Uberto Visconti di Modrone & 2

20122 Milano, Taliansko

Slovenska republika, Banskad Bystrica, dia 18.03.2026

vEc: NAVRH na zadatie disciplinirneho konania vo&i SZKB

v stlade s wst. CL 2.1. pism. m) a ]) a k) Disciplinirneho poriadks WAKO

Yo vec ucasinikoy konania :

Navrhovatel’: Marek Melko, rod. Melko, nar.: 25.04.1962, trvale
bytom: Horna Micina 74, 974 01 Horna Micina, Slovensko (dalg len ,,navrhovatel’ "),

Narodny Sportovy zvaz: Slovensky zviz kickboxu, ICO: 311 192 47, sidlo: Olympijskeé
namestie 1, 831 04 Bratislava — Nové Mesto, Slovensko (dalef len ,,SZKB *),

Prilohy: podla textu

CLI

Urcite je Vam znime, ze som sa v poslednych rokov venoval prici v slovenskom kickboxe ako aj
praci v SZKB (ako viceprezident SZKB); po osobnej strinke, o to viac v3ak po tej profesionilnej, ma mrzi

a neviem sa stotoznit’ s celkovym smerovanim SZKB za ostatny rok, a to (gj) z nizsie uvedenych dévodov:

Ozndmenie o zacati disciplinarmeho konania SZKB zo dria 10.12.2025 (dale len ,roghodnutie

SZKB I“) voéi mojej osobe, som obdrZal do méjho osobného mailu (skpbbystrica@gmail.com) v jeho
podobe ,,scan‘; konstatujem, Ze rozhodnutie SZKB Imi doposial nebolo doruc¢ené riadne postou

pisomne, ani osobne, ani doruc¢enim elektronicky prostrednictvom cez portal ,,slovensko.sk®.

Dokaz: rozhodnutie SZKB 1
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Marek Melko, born: 1962/04/25, Horna Miéina 74, 974 01 Horna Milina, Slovakia

Dear organization

Administrative office of the headquarters of WAKO
Via Uberto Visconti di Modrone No 2

20122 Milan, ltaly
Slovak republic, Banskd Bystrica, dated 2026/03/18

suBJ.: CLAIM to initiate disciplinary proceedings
against SLOVAK KICKBOXING UNION

in accordance with sec. Art. 2.1. letter m) and l) and k) of the WAKQ Disciplinary Code

in the matter of the parties to the proceedings :

Claimant: Marek Melko, rod. Melko, born: 1962/04/25, trvale bytom: Horna
Micina 74, 974 01 Horna Micina, Slovakia (bereinafter referred to as the ,,Claimant°),

National sports association: Slovak kickboxing union, ID number: 311 192 47, registered
office: Olympijské namestie 1, 831 04 Bratislava — Nové Mesto, Slovakia (bereinafter referred to as the

WSKU ),

Attachments: according to the text

Art, I

You are certainly aware that in recent years I have been working in Slovak kickboxing as well as
working in SKU (as vice president of SKU); on the personal side, but even mote so on the professional side,
I'm sorry and I can't identify with the overall direction of SKU over the past year, and that (a/s9) for the

reasons listed below:

I received The notification about the initiation of disciplinary proceedings of the SKU dated
2025 /12/10 (hereinafter referred to as ,,SKU decision 1) in my personal email (skpbbystrica@gmail.com) in its

nscan®; I note that the SKU decision I has not yet been properly delivered to me by mail in wrting, nor

in person, nor by electronic delivery through the ,,slovensko.sk® portal.

Evidence: SKU decision I
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Uznesenie o ukonceni disciplindrneho konania SZKB zo dia 14.12.2025 (dalej len ,,rozhodnutie
SZKB II') som obdrZal do méjho osobného mailu (skpbbystrica@gmail.com) v jecho podobe ,,word*

konstatujem, Ze rozhodnutie SZKB II mi doposial’ nebolo doruéené riadne postou pisomne, ani osobne,

ani dorucenim elektronicky prostrednictvom cez portil ,,slovensko.sk*.

Do6kaz: rozhodnutie SZKB 11

Uznesenie o ulogent disciplindrnych sankcii a trestov SZKB 3o diia 22.12.2025 (daleg /len

nroghodnutie SZKB III‘) som obdrZal do mdjho osobného mailu (skpbbystrica@gmail.com) v jeho

podobe ,,scan®; konstatujem, Ze rozhodnutie SZKB III mi doposial nebolo doruéené riadne postou

pisomne, ani osobne, ani doru¢enim elektronicky prostrednictvom cez portal ,,slovensko.sk®.

Ddékaz: rozhodnutie SZKB 111

ClL II
Vykonny vybor SZKB na svojom zasadnuti dfia 18.12.2025 (podotykam na ktorom mi nebolo,

ako vicepregidentovi SZKB, umonené rifasti) rozhodol o disciplinirnom treste vylienim_mojej osoby

zo SZKB na ziklade preknitenych faktov.

Predmetné konanie VV SZKB je v.rozpore so Stanovami SZKB a zakonom &. 440/2015 Z.z.

o Sporte a o zmene a doplneni niektorych zikonov v zneni neskorsich predpisov (dalej len ,,gakon

o sporte’) - Disciplinarna komisia SZKB v zmysle Disciplinirneho poriadku SZKB nikdy nezaé&ala
disciplinarne konanie voéi mojej osobe, a nikdy ani nebolo vydané rozhodnutie o zadati takéhoto

konania Disciplinarnou komisiou SZKB (riadne NE gvolenon Valnym ghromagdenim SZKB).

Na zaklade uvedeného je zrejmé, ze VV_SZKB svojim konanim protizakonne prekrodil svoje

kompetencie a pravomoci, a preto rtozhodnutie SZKB I, rozhodnutie SZKB II a rozhodnutie SZK

BIII povaZujem za nezidkonné a neplatné, nakolko viceprezidenta SZKB voli a odvoliva VZ

SZKB.

Doposial mam za to, ze zastivam funkciu viceprezidenta SZKB, VZ ma doposial’ neodvolalo
(mofu fotku stiabli 20 stranky SZKB ag fterag vo februirn 2026) - podla mne dostupnych informicii viak
ponukaja tito funkciu niekomu inému (ale gpatovne gase nie jedinym legalnym sposobom, t.j. volbou prostrednictvom

VZ SZKB).

V tejto suvislosti s1 dovolujem konStatovat’, Ze som Ziadnu relevantnii odpoved’ od SZKB

doposial’ nedostal, a nie som si vedomy, Ze by som svojim konanim/nekonanim akokolvek znevaZoval

samotny SZKB, prip. jej funkcionarov a &lenov; prive naopak, podl’a mne dostupnych informicii

by malo déjst’ zo strany SZKB v blizkej budiicnosti ku ,,prijatiu kolektivnej viny* méjho klubu SKP
Banskéd Bystrica, t.j. snazim sa tymto konanim vyhnat’ situicii, Ze sa tym ,,stopne® cely tim clenov

v mojom klube, ¢o zabrini aj im v ich $portovej kariére.

Na zaklade vy3Sie uvedeného mim za to, Ze¢ som_ bol bezdévodne potrestany

ywdisciplinarnym konanim VV SZKB¥, a to z dévodu, Ze som si dovolil vyjadrit’ svoj ndzor a_postoj

ku skuto&nostiam a celkovému dianiu v samotnom SZKB.
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1 received The resolution on the termination of the disciplinary proceedings of the SKU dated
2025 /12/14 (bereinafter referred to as ,,.SKU decision 11") in my personal email (s&pbbystrica@gmail.com) in_

its ,,word* form; I note that SKU decision II has not yet been properly delivered to me by post in

writing, nor in person, nor by electronic delivery through the ,,slovensko.sk* portal.

Evidence: SKU decision 11

I received The resolution on the imposition of disciplinary sanctions and punishments of the

SKU dated 2025/12/22 (hereinafter referred to as the ,,SKU decision III") in_my personal email
(skpbbystrica@gmail.com) in_its ,scan* form; I note that SKU decision III has not yet been properly

delivered to me by post in writing, nor in person, nor by electronic delivery through the ,;slovensko.sk*

portal.

Evidence: SKU decision III

Art, 11

The Executive Committee of SKU at its meeting on 2025/12/18 (T note that I was not allowed

to participate as vice president of SKU) decided on a disciplinary punishment by expelling me from SKU

on the basis of distorted facts.

The proceedings of the Executive Committee of SKU in question are contrary to the Statutes_

of the SKU and Act no. 440/2015 Coll. on sports and on the amendment of certain laws as

amended (bereinafter referred to as the ,Sports Act‘) - The SKU Disciplinary Commission in accordance

with the SKU Disciplinary Rules has never initiated disciplinary proceedings against me, and there

has never been a decision to initiate such proceedings by the SKU Disciplinary Commission (of duly
elected by the SKU General Assembly).

I still believe that I hold the position of vice president of the SKU, the SKU General Assembly
has not removed me yet (my photo was removed from the SKU website only now in February 2026) - however,
according to the information available to me, they are offering this position to someone else (but again,

not in the only legal way, i.e. by election throngh the General Assembly of the SKU).

In this context, I allow myself to state that I have not received any relevant answer from SKU

so far, and I am not aware that I would in any way disparage SKU itself by my action/inaction,
its officials and members; on the contrary, according to the information available to me, SKU

should in the near future wfinally® exclude me via ,the collective guilt® of my club SKP Banska

Bystrica, i.e. I am trying to avoid the situation that the entire team of members in my club will ,,stop“

with this action, which will also prevent them from their sports careet.

Based on the above, I believe that I was punished for no reason by the ndisciplinary action of

the VV SZKB“, and that is because I allowed myself to express my opinion and attitude towards

the facts and overall events in the SKU itself.
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V sulade s ust. Bodu 2.1. pism. m) Disciplinirneho poriadku WAKO:

»dhe following natural and legal persons are subjects to the application of the Code under
the terms herein established (hereinafter reffered to as the ,Subjected Parties®) ... any person or any

entity affiliated to a Member.

V sulade s ust. Bodu 2.1. pism. I) Disciplinarneho poriadku WAKO:

»dhe following natural and legal persons are subjects to the application of the Code under
the terms herein established ... all Athletes, Coaches and technical and support personnel.“

V silade s ust. Bodu 2.2. pism. b) Disciplinarneho potiadku WAKO:

»dhe provisions of this Code shall apply to the above-mentioned Subjected Parties whenever

an offense, a breach and/or aviolation as provided under Article 1 above is comitted during...
Any activity organised by WAKO, by a Continental Fedrrtion of WAKO or 2 member of WAKO.

V sulade s ust. Bodu 6.3. prvej vety Disciplinarneho poriadku WAKO:
»bending the resolution of a disciplinary matter, the WAKO President or the Chairman

of the DEC may impose a provisional suspension on those concerned until case is dealt with by
the DEC.“

V sulade s ust. Bodu 17.1. prvej a druhej vety Disciplinirneho poriadku WAKO:

»ihe proceeding under this Code is initiated by written notification (or by e-mail) to the DEC
by the petitioner (the ,,Claimant®). This request has to be filed within three months after the day

of knowledge of the infringements sanctioned under this Code.

V silade s ust. Bodu 17.2. prvej vety Disciplinarneho poriadku WAKO:
»The Complait must be accompanied by a non-refundable $500 (or the equivalent amount

in Euro).*

V sulade s ust. Bodu 17.16. druhej vety Disciplinarneho poriadku WAKO:
»oNotice (... of the decision ...) will be sent to those corcerned in such manner that receipt can

be proven.*

V zmysle vysSie uvedeného (okremr iného) mam teda za to, Ze predmetné disciplinirne
rozhodnutia SZKB voci mne ako navrhovatelovi tohto konania, s v rozpore so vS§eobecne ziviznymi

pravnymi predpismi, ako aj v rozpore s_osobitnou pravnou tpravou (na useku Sportového prdava),
rovnako ako aj s internymi predpismi/pravidlami WAKO (Statit WAKO, Eticky kédex WAKO,

atd. ...) — uz len explicitne z dévodu ich riadneho nedorucenia doporuéene do (mwjich) vlastnych rik ako
,»udajného previnilca v danom disciplinirnom konani“; uvedené spravanie SZKB (skrg mailovii komunikdcin)

povazujem za osocujucu, diskriminujicu, moju osobu potlicajicu a nevhodnu za spravanie oficiilnych
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In accordance with scc. Art. 2.1, letter m) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:
The following natural and legal persons are subjects to the application of the Code under

the terms herein established (hereinafter reffered to as the ,,Subjected Parties”) ... any person or any

entity affiliated to a Membet.*

In accordance with scc. Art. 2.1, letter I) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

The following natural and legal persons arc subjects to the application of the Code under
the terms hetein established ... all Athletes, Coaches and technical and support personne .“

In accordance with sec. Art. 2.2, letter b) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

»The provisions of this Code shall apply to the above-mentioned Subjected Parties whenever

an offense, a breach and/or_a violation as provided under Atticle 1 above is comitted during...
Any activity organised by WAKO, by a Continental Fedrrtion of WAKO or 2 member of WAK .“

In accordance with sec. Art. 6.3. first sentence m) of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:
,Pending the resolution of a disciplinary matter, the WAKO President ot the Chairman

of the DEC may impose a provisional suspension on those concerned until case is dealt with by

the DEC.“

In accordance with sec. Art. 17.1. first and second sentence of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:
The proceeding under this Code is initiated by written notification (or by e-mail) to the DEC

by the petitioner (the ,,Claimant®). This request has to be filed within three months after the day

of knowledge of the infringements sanctioned under this Code.*

In accordance with sec. Art. 17.2. first sentence of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:
,The Complait must be accompanied by a non-refundable $500 (or the equivalent amount

in Euro).”

In accordance with sec. Art. 17.16. second sentence of the WAKO Disciplinary Code:

,Notice (... of the decision ...) will be sent to those corcerned in such manner that receipt can

be gtoven.“

C.

In the sense of the above (among other things), 1 therefore consider that the relevant SKU

disciplinary decisions against me as the Claimant of this proceeding are in violation of generally

binding legal regulations, as well as in violation of special legal legislation (in #he area of sports law), as_
well as with WAKO's internal regulations/rules (WAKO Statute, WAKO Code of Ethics, etc.) - only

explicitly because of their failure to deliver properly recommended to (my) own hands as ,the alleged
offender in the given disciplinary proceedings*; I consider the mentioned behavior of the SKU (via e-mail
communication) to be slanderous, discriminatory, supptressing my person and inappropriate for the behavior

of the official representatives of the SKU, and dishonoring the entire union as the national federation of

this sport; I hereby take the liberty of submitting

Page 3 from 4



https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download

predstavitelov SZKB, a dehonestujiicu cely zviz ako nirodné federiciu tohto Sportu; dovolujem

si tymto podat’

NAVRH
na zacatie disciplinarneho konania voé&i SZKB,_

nakol’ko voéi mne ako navrhovatelovi tohto konania (na gdklade vysSie uvedemych informicii)
vostupuje tato institicia v rozpore s internvmi predpismi WAKO, znemozZifiuie a brani

mi v riadnom vvkone moijich prav ako ¢lena, trénera a rozhodcu WAKO, a tfmto svojim konanim

ekonomicky likviduje moju osobu, rodinu a moje podnikanie.

V suvislosti so skuto¢nost’ou, Ze samotny SZKB povaZuje predmetné disciplinarne

rozhodnutia SZKB 2za zikonné, platné a udinné, postupuje podPa nich voli mojej osobe,
dovolujem si v d’alSom podat’

NAVRH
na nariadenie NEODKLADNEHO OPATRENIA

(vrdmci tobto disciplinarneho konania) vo&i SZKB,

ktorvm Vasa organizacia predbeZne pozastavi tiéinnost’ a vvkonatePnost predmetnvch

disciplinarnych rozhodnuti SZKB vodli mojej osobe, a to aZ do €asu priavoplatne skonéeného (#h10)
disciplinarneho konania.

D.
Blizsie skutocnosti, podklady, dokazy ainformicie uvediem VasSej organizicii podPa Vasich

poziadaviek v tejto veci — poplatok za podanie tohto navrh zaplatim na VaSe vyzvanie.

V tcte a s pozdravom,

Marek Melko, navrhovatel
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CLAIM
to initiate disciplinary proceedings against SKU,_

as against me as the Claimant of this action (o7 the basis of the above-mentioned information),

this institution is acting contrary to WAKOQO's internal regulations, making it impossible
and preventing me from propetly exercising my rights as a2 member, trainer and referee of
WAKO, and with this action it is economically liquidatine mv person, mv familyv and m

business.

In connection with the fact that the SKU itself considers the SKU disciplinary decisions to be

legal, valid and effective, and proceeds according to them against my person, I take the liberty

of submitting the following

CLAIM
to initiate LEGAL MEASURE of a PRELIMINARY NATURE
(within this disaplinary procedure) against SKU,

whereby vour organization provisionally suspends the effectiveness and enforceabili

of the disciplinary decisions of the SKU in relation to me, until the time when (7bss) disciplinary

procedure is legally concluded.

D.

I will provide more detailed facts, documents, evidence and information to Your organization
according to Your requirements in this matter - I will pay the fee for submitting this proposal at Your

request.

Respectfully and sincerely,

//

[ CH

arek Melko, the Claimant
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